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No. 30 7th July, 1976 Nauru 
G.N. No. 196/1976 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

APPOINTMENT BY CABINET UNDER ARTICLE 21 

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf i'1 it vested in it under Article 21 of the 
Constitution of Nauru, CABINET HEREBY APPOINTS THE HONOURABLE AUSTIN BERNICKE, 
being the Minister for Health and Education and a Member of the Parliament of 
Nauru, to perform the duties and exercise the functions of the President during 
the period of absence from the Republic of His Excellency President Hammer 
DeRoburt, O.B.E., M.P. 

11ADE this 4th day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-six. 

G.N. No. 197/1976 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

Hammer DeRoburt, 
PRESIDENT. 

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER ARTICLE 23 

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Article 23 of the 
Constitution of Nauru, I, AUSTIN BERNICKE,acting as President of the Republic of 
Nauru, HEREBY ASSIGN to the Ministers of Cabinet of Nauru as set out below, the 
responsibilities for the business of the Government of Nauru as set out opposite 
their respective names: 

MINISTER OF CABINET 

Acting President 

i·linister for Justice 

f·linister for Finance 

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT 

The portfolios of Health and Education, 
External Affairs and Internal Affairs. 

The portfolio of Island Development and 
Industry . 

The portfolio of Works and Community 
Services. 

The above assignments of responsibility for the business of the Government of 
Nauru shall be Elffective during the absence from the Republic of His Excellency 
President Hammer DeRoburt, O.B.E., M.P. and the Honourable Buraro Detudamo, M.P. 

MADE this 4th day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-six. 

G.N. No. 198/1976 

Name of Party: 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

Austin Bernicke, 
ACTING PRESIDENT. 

MR. DAVID JOHN ALIKLIK of Meneng and MISS BERNADETTE IKA of baitsi 
Districts. 

Date of Engagement: 
1st. July, 1976. 
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2. 

No. 30 7th July, 1976 Nauru 
G.ri. No. 199/1976 

SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 

The next sessions of the Supreme Court will commence at 9.00 a.m. on 
Tuesday, 10th August, 1976. 

Persons wishing to avaq themselves of the opportunity to bring any 
matter or cause before the Supreme Court during these sessions are advised to 
see the Clerk of Court, Mr. Robert Kaierua, immediately to ensure that the 
matters or causes already commenced are included in the list, or, if proceedings 
are intended, that the Clerk of Court has all the details to enable the 

-necessary documents to be prepared. 

Dated this 5th day of July, 1976. 
R.L. DE SILVA, 

Registrar, Supreme Court. 
G.N. No. 200/1976 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BERTHA AGOKO of 
ANABAR District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BERTHA AGOKO 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following land: 

District Portion Type of Name of Gazette Notice Share 
No. Land Land of Ownership 

Anetan 122 c.l. Atedi 48/64 )./6 (LTO) 

Anabar 140 " Iateganabake 30/74 1/6 " 
-do- 91 " Anuwo 21/61 1/24 " 
-do- 29 p.l. Kuria 50/61 1/24 " 
-do- 147 " Anakwane 30/74 1/24 " 
Ijuw 36 c.l. Bogomoruw 22/62 1/6 " 
Anabar 46 p.l. Eati ti 51/61 1/4 

-do- 99 c.! . Eidoromen 50/61 1/4 

-do- 105 " Domaijenuwe 7/62 1/4 

-do- 146 " I ateganab ake 30/74 All 

-do- 78 " Domaij enuwe 23/63 :.; 8 

-do- 76 " Eidabonono 48/61 1/9 

-do- 117 " Yakowi 19/63 1/9 

Anetan 36 p.l. Atetirir 17/71 All 

Anibare 302 c.l. Atemor 23/70 1/9 

-do- 310 p.l. Atabio 12/76 2/3 

Denigomodu 254 " Ideruge 37/67 1/18 

Nibok 89 " Anemenoak 23/70 1/45 

-do- 90 " Anemenoak " 1/45 

-do- 126 c.l. Iyeduen " 1/9 

-do- 176 " Iyeduen " 1/9 

Anabar 27 p.l. Atamad 49/64 All 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the following records 
exist which, shown that the late BERTHA AGOKO probably owned other land as follows: 

District Type of Land Name of 

Anabar c.l. Iyatub 

-do- " Anok 

Ijuw p.l. Ibori 

Land Reference 

Gaz. 19/63 

" " 
" " 

Share 
(If known) 

1/9 

1/9 

1/9 



3. 

G.N. No. 200/1976 (cont'd). 
7th July, 1976 Nauru 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

3. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the 
estate of the late BERTHA AGOKO are:-

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above: 

District 

Anetan 

Anabar 

-do-

-do-

-do-

Ijuw 

Anabar 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do

Anetan 

Portion 
!'Io. 

122 

140 

91 

29 

147 

36 

46 

99 

105 

146 

78 

76 

117 

36 

Anibare 302 

-do- 310 

'" Denigomodu 254 

Nibok 

-do-

-do-

-do-

Anabar 

89 

90 

126 

176 

27 

Name of Land 

Atedi 

Iateganabake 

Anuwo 

Kuria 

Anakwane 

Bogomoruw 

Eatiti 

Eidoromen 

Domaij enuwe 

Iateganabake 

Domaij enuwe 

Eidabonono 

Yokowi 

Atetirir 

Atemor 

Atabio 

Ideruge 

Anemenoak 

Anemenoak 

Iyeduen 

Iyeduen 

Atamad 

Beneficiaries 

Quadina Aganigan 
Eidugu Deinedo 

Share 

1/12 
1/12 

As for portion 122, c.1. Anetan. 

Quadina Aganigan 
Eidugu Deinedo 

1/48 
1/48 

As for portion 91, c.1. Anabar. 

-do-

As for portion 122, c.1. Anetan. 

Quadina Aganigan 
Eidugu Deinedo 

1/8 
1/8 

As for portion 46, p.l. Anabar. 

-do-

Quadina Aganigan 
Eidugu Deinedo 

Quadina Aganigan 
Eidugu Deinedo 

Quadina Aganigan 
Eidugu Deinedo 

1/2 
1/2 

1/16 
1/16 

1/18 
1/18 

As for portion 76, c. 1. Anabar. 

As for portion 146, c .1. Anabar. 

As for port ion 76, c. 1. Anabar. 

Quadina Aganigan 1/6 
Eidugu Deinedo 1/6 
Eiyama A. Ephraim 1/6 
Eigienogo D. Uera 1/6 

Quadina Aganigan 1/36 
Eidugu Deinedo 1/36 

Quadina Aganigan 
Eidugu Deinedo 

Quadina Aganigan 
Eidugu Deinedo 

1/90 
1/90 

1/90 
1/90 

As for portion 76, c.1. Anabar. 

-do-

Eidugu Deinedo All 

(b) in respect of.tIJ,,-land shown in Paragraph 2 above (if the deceased 
owned the land): ~ - """ " • 

District Type of Name of Land Beneficiaries Share Land 
Anabar c. l. Iyatub Quadina Aganigan 1/18 

Eidugu Deinedo 1/18 

-do- " Anok As for above land - Iyatub , c.I.Anabar. 
-do- p.I. Ibod -do-

'Any person dissatis fied with this detemination of the Nauru Lands 
Committee may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of 
this notice. 

Date: 5th July, 1976. Secretary , 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE. 




