

REPUBLIC OF NAURU

Gobernment Gazette

Published by Authority

No. 30

7th July, 1976

Nauru

G.N. No. 196/1976

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

APPOINTMENT BY CABINET UNDER ARTICLE 21

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf in it vested in it under Article 21 of the Constitution of Nauru, CABINET HEREBY APPOINTS THE HONOURABLE AUSTIN BERNICKE, being the Minister for Health and Education and a Member ofthe Parliament of Nauru, to perform the duties and exercise the functions of the President during the period of absence from the Republic of His Excellency President Hammer DeRoburt, O.B.E., M.P.

MADE this 4th day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-six.

Hammer DeRoburt, PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 197/1976

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER ARTICLE 23

IN EXERCISE of the powers in that behalf vested in me under Article 23 of the Constitution of Nauru, I, AUSTIN BERNICKE, acting as President of the Republic of Nauru, HEREBY ASSIGN to the Ministers of Cabinet of Nauru as set out below, the responsibilities for the business of the Government of Nauru as set out opposite their respective names:

MINISTER OF CABINET

BUSINESS OF GOVERNMENT

Acting President

The portfolios of Health and Education, External Affairs and Internal Affairs.

Minister for Justice

The portfolio of Island Development and

Industry.

Minister for Finance

The portfolio of Works and Community

Services.

The above assignments of responsibility for the business of the Government of Nauru shall be effective during the absence from the Republic of His Excellency President Hammer DeRoburt, O.B.E., M.P. and the Honourable Buraro Detudamo, M.P.

MADE this 4th day of July, One thousand nine hundred and seventy-six.

Austin Bernicke, ACTING PRESIDENT.

G.N. No. 198/1976

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

Name of Party:

MR. DAVID JOHN ALIKLIK of Meneng and MISS BERNADETTE IKA of baitsi Districts.

Date of Engagement:

1st. July, 1976.

A. BERNICKE, Secretary. No. 30 G.N. No. 199/1976

Nauru

SUPREME COURT SESSIONS

The next sessions of the Supreme Court will commence at 9.00 a.m. on Tuesday, 10th August, 1976.

Persons wishing to avail themselves of the opportunity to bring any matter or cause before the Supreme Court during these sessions are advised to see the Clerk of Court, Mr. Robert Kaierua, immediately to ensure that the matters or causes already commenced are included in the list, or, if proceedings are intended, that the Clerk of Court has all the details to enable the necessary documents to be prepared.

Dated this 5th day of July, 1976.

R.L. DE SILVA, Registrar, Supreme Court.

G.N. No. 200/1976

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late BERTHA AGOKO of ANABAR District.

ESTATE

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late BERTHA AGOKO had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following land:

District	Portion No.	Type of Land	Name of Land	Gazette Notice of Ownership	Share
Anetan	122	c.1.	Atedi	48/64	1/6 (LTO)
Anabar	140	lt	Iateganabake	30/74	1/6 ''
-do-	91	lt.	Anuwo	21/61	1/24 ''
-do-	29	p.1.	Kuria	50/61	1/24 ''
-do-	147	11	Anakwane	30/74	1/24 ''
Ijuw	36	c.1.	Bogomoruw	22/62	1/6 ''
Anabar	46	p.1.	Eatiti	51/61	1/4
-do-	99	c.ļ.	Eidoromen	50/61	1/4
-do-	105	11	Domaijenuwe	7/62	1/4
-do-	146	11	Iateganabake	30/74	A11
-do-	78	11	Domaijenuwe	23/63	1/8
-do-	76	11	Eidabonono	48/61	1/9
-do-	117	11	Yakowi	19/63	1/9
Anetan	36	p.1.	Atetirir	17/71	A11
Anibare	302	c.1.	Atemor	23/70	1/9
~do-	310	p.1.	Atabio	12/76	2/3
Denigomodu	254	11	Ideruge	37/67	1/18
Nibok	89	11	Anemenoak	23/70	1/45
-do-	90	11	Anemenoak	tt	1/45
- do -	126	c.1.	Iyeduen	It	1/9
-do-	176	11	Iyeduen	ęt.	1/9
Anabar	27	p.1.	Atamad	49/64	A11

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the following records exist which shown that the late BERTHA AGOKO probably owned other land as follows:

District	Type of Land	Name of Land	Reference	Share (If known)
Anabar	c.1.	Iyatub	Gaz. 19/63	1/9
-do-	14	Anok	17 11	1/9
Ijuw	p.1.	Ibori	11 11	1/9

No. 30 G.N. No. 200/1976 (cont'd).

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late BERTHA AGOKO are:-

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above:

District	Portion No.	Name of Land	Beneficiaries	Share
Anetan	122	Atedi	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/12 1/12
Anabar	140	Iateganabake	As for portion 122, c.1	. Anetan.
-do-	91	Anuwo .	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/48 1/48
-do-	29	Kuria	As for portion 91, c.1. Anabar.	
-do-	147	Anakwane	-do-	
Ijuw	36	Bogomoruw	As for portion 122, c.1. Anetan.	
Anabar	46	Eatiti	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/8 1/8
-do-	99	Eidoromen	As for portion 46, p.1. Anabar.	
-do-	105	Domaijenuwe	-do-	
-do-	146	Iateganabake	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/2 1/2
-do-	78	Domaijenuwe	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/16 1/16
-do-	76	Eidabonono	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/18 1/18
-do-	117	Yokowi	As for portion 76, c.1. Anabar.	
Anetan	36	Atetirir	As for portion 146, c.1. Anabar.	
nibare	302	Atemor	As for portion 76, c.1. Anabar.	
-do-	310	Atabio	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo Eiyamo A. Ephraim Eigienogo D. Uera	1/6 1/6 1/6 1/6
Denigomodu	254	Ideruge	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/36 1/36
Nibok	89	Anemenoak	Quadina A ganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/90 1/90
-do-	90	Anemenoak	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/90 1/90
-do-	126	Iyeduen	As for portion 76, c.1.	Anabar.
-do-	176	Iyeduen	-do-	
Anabar	27	Atamad	Eidugu Deinedo	A11

in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 2 above (if the deceased owned the land): (b)

District	Type of Land	Name of Land	Beneficiaries	Share
Anabar	c.1.	Iyatub	Quadina Aganigan Eidugu Deinedo	1/18 1/18
-do-	17	Anok	As for above land - I	yatub, c.1.Anabar.
-do-	p.1.	Ibori	-do-	

Any person dissatisfied with this determination of the Nauru Lands Committee may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this notice.

Date: 5th July, 1976.